capacity and traffic, as well as justifications for any traffic management measures applied. 

[…]. 

Omissis …. 

4.4 Article 6 - Penalties 

Under Article 33 of the Malta Communications Authority Act (Chapter 418 of the Laws of 

Malta), the MCA may impose an administrative penalty not exceeding three hundred and fifty 

thousand Euros (€350,000) for each infringement or failure to comply and, or twelve thousand 

euro (€12,000) for each day of infringement or non-compliance. In determining the amount, 

the MCA is required to give particular regard to the nature and extent of the infringement and 

its impact on competition and consumers. 

If the MCA considers that the act/omission has especially significant effects on the market it